

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 17-01423 (JEB)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Procedural History 4

Standard of Review..... 5

Argument 7

 I. Defendant has improperly invoked Exemption 5 to withhold the records at issue. 7

 A. Defendant cannot use the attorney-client privilege to withhold responsive records in this case..... 8

 1. The White House-DOJ Communication is not protected by the attorney-client privilege because there is no attorney-client relationship between the Office of the White House Counsel and the Office of Information Policy; moreover, the Office of the White House Counsel neither shared any private confidences nor solicited legal advice.8

 2. The Agency-DOJ Communications are not protected by the attorney-client privilege because the “unidentified Executive Branch agency” shared those communications with the Office of Legislative Affairs.11

 B. Defendant cannot use the deliberative process privilege to withhold responsive records in this case..... 13

 1. The White House-DOJ Communication is neither predecisional nor deliberative because it does not reflect a consultative process and includes a publicly available, non-deliberative record.....14

 2. The Agency-DOJ Communications, in their entirety, are neither predecisional nor deliberative.....16

 C. Defendant has not met its burden under the “foreseeable harm” standard. 18

 II. Defendant failed to release all reasonably segregable portions of responsive records..... 19

 III. In camera review of the records at issue would be appropriate..... 22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13, 15
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Department of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 18
<i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Carter v. Department of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17, 20
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10, 20
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	7, 18
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	6
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , No. 16-5254, 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017).....	19
<i>Edmonds Institute v. Department of the Interior</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice,
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)6, 10

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989).....6

Jordan v. Department of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of State,
241 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of the Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)9, 10, 14

Senate of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Committee v. Department of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14

King v. Department of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)20

In re Lindsey,
148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998)8

In re Lindsey,
158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)9

Loving v. Department of Defense,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)22

Mead Data Center, Inc. v. Department of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6, 8, 10, 11

Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)18

National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)5

National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5

National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....7

National Security Archive v. Central Intelligence Agency,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005).....21

People for the American Way Foundation v. National Park Service,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....14, 23

Petroleum Information Corp. v. Department of the Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....14

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Pully v. Internal Revenue Service,
939 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1996)12

Quick v. Department of Commerce,
775 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011).....5

Quiñon v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22, 23

In re Sealed Case,
676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....11

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

Spirko v. U.S. Postal Service,
147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....22

Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Service,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8, 10, 13

Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Service,
177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....19

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,
465 U.S. 792 (1984).....7

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....13, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)6, 22
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)18, 19
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)19
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S1496 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2016) (statement of Sen. Leahy)18
About the Office, Dep’t of Justice Office of Legislative Affairs,
<http://bit.ly/2w5RAjZ>.....11
*Cause of Action Institute Signs Second Coalition Letter Warning of Continued
 Congressional Interference with the FOIA*, Sept. 28, 2017,
<http://coainst.org/2iofBbL>.....4
*Cause of Action Signs Coalition Letter Opposing Congressional Interference with
 the FOIA*, May 10, 2017, <http://coainst.org/2qVs7qc>.....4
 Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Memorandum for Executive Departments and
 Agencies Concerning the Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 51,879
 (Oct. 8, 2009)19
 Geoff Koss, *Effort to shield documents sparks transparency debate*, E&E News,
 May 10, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2FuMvr7>3
GOP lawmaker challenged for shielding records: ‘What is he trying to die?’, The
 Guardian, May 6, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2pOK3IU>.....3
 Max Greenwood, *GOP chairman tells agencies to exclude info from FOIA
 requests*, The Hill, May 5, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2FvuO4D>3
 Michelle Cottle, The Atlantic, July 23, 2017, <https://theatl.tc/2HLJkqz>4
 Ryan P. Mulvey, *The next front in the FOIA War: Congress blocking disclosure
 of its dealings with the Executive Branch*, The Hill, May 8, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2tlyBsF> 4
